

---

**SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works to Original Senate Bill No. 468 by Senator Adley

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 17, after "**type of work**" insert "**within the scope of the project**"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 2, line 8, after "**which**" delete "**is mutually agreed upon by the contractor and**  
5 **public entity and**"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 4, line 3, after "**public entity**" delete the remainder of line 3 and line 4 in its  
8 entirety and insert "**or the designer.**"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

10 On page 5, line 2, change "**documentation**" to "**written evidence**"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 5

12 On page 5, line 7, after "base bid" insert "**or alternates**"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 6

14 On page 6, line 1, change "**sooner**" to "**later**"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 7

16 On page 6, delete lines 2 and 3 and insert the following:

17 ~~"(cc) (b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary~~ **the provisions**  
18 **of this Paragraph, all bidders, bidding on public works for East Baton Rouge Parish,**  
19 **shall submit all bid forms required by statute or by the Louisiana"**

20 AMENDMENT NO. 8

21 On page 6, delete lines 6 through 8 in their entirety

22 AMENDMENT NO. 9

23 On page 7, line 3, after "state" insert "**of this state**"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 10

25 On page 7, line 20, after "**total,**" insert "**and alternate bids, when applicable,**"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 11

27 On page 7, delete lines 22 through 24 in their entirety and insert the following:

28 **"(c) If the public works require unit price bids and there is a discrepancy**  
29 **between the base bid total and the sum of the extended unit prices, the base bid total**  
30 **shall govern.**"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

2 On page 7, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

3 **"(7) The provisions of this Subsection shall not apply to the Department of**  
4 **Transportation and Development."**

5 AMENDMENT NO. 13

6 On page 7, line 25, after "C." change "The" to "**Except as provided in Subparagraphs (1)**  
7 **and (2) of this Section, the**"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 14

9 On page 7, line 28, after "percent" delete ";" and insert "**, provided that beginning**  
10 **February 1, 2015, and annually on February first of each subsequent year, the office**  
11 **of facility planning and control within the division of administration shall adjust the**  
12 **"contract limit" by an amount not to exceed the annual percentage increase in the**  
13 **Consumer Price Index in the preceding year. The office of facility planning and control**  
14 **within the division of administration shall publish the new contract limit for public**  
15 **works contracts in the Louisiana Register in January of each year."** and delete line 29.

16 AMENDMENT NO. 15

17 On page 9, line 1, after "furnish" delete "**, either electronically or**" and on line 2, delete "**by**  
18 **paper,**"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 16

20 On page 9, line 7, after "reproduction" delete "**,whether furnished electronically or by**  
21 **paper"**

22 AMENDMENT NO. 17

23 On page 9, delete lines 9 through 11, and insert the following:

24 "upon return of the documents no later than ten days after receipt of bids. On other sets of  
25 documents furnished to bidders, the deposit less actual"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 18

27 On page 9, line 14, after "documents" delete "**whether electronically or by paper,**"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 19

29 On page 9, delete lines 18 through 21, and insert the following:

30 **"entity or the design professional who prepared such documents. When the public**  
31 **entity utilizes an electronic bid submittal system, bidding documents shall be**  
32 **distributed in the manner chosen by the public entity. At its sole discretion, the public**  
33 **entity may authorize its design professional of record to choose an electronic bid**  
34 **submittal system. The public entity or its design professional of record shall maintain**  
35 **a list"**

36 AMENDMENT NO. 20

37 On page 11, line 3, change "Wholesale" to "**Producer**"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 21

39 On page 12, delete line 12, and insert the following:

1 **"the public entity or the project designer prior to advertising"**

2 AMENDMENT NO. 22

3 On page 12, delete line 14, and insert the following:

4 **"bids unless funds that meet or exceed the estimate of the probable construction costs**  
5 **have been budgeted by the public entity for the project."**

6 AMENDMENT NO. 23

7 On page 12, line 18, change "**forty-eight**" to "**seventy-two**"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 24

9 On page 12, line 19, at the end of the line change "**entity.**" to "**entity, and the requester**  
10 **shall pay reasonable reproduction costs. The provisions of this Subsection shall not**  
11 **apply to the Department of Transportation and Development."**

12 AMENDMENT NO. 25

13 On page 14, delete lines 7 through 9, and insert the following:

14 **"(3) The public entity shall pay the contractor for work performed by change**  
15 **order not later than sixty days after the date the public entity receives an approved**  
16 **application for payment for completion of the work performed in the change order."**

17 AMENDMENT NO. 26

18 On page 19, line 16, at the end of line 16 delete "**reject or to**"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 27

20 On page 19, line 17, after "bidder," and before "on grounds" insert "**either as a potential**  
21 **bidder or as the low bidder,"**

22 AMENDMENT NO. 28

23 On page 19, line 22, change "**rejected or** disqualified, **or**" to "disqualified" and at the  
24 beginning of line 23 delete "**both,**"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 29

26 On page 20, delete lines 2 through 6 in their entirety and insert the following"

27 **"(4) The informal hearing shall be conducted by the public entity not later than**  
28 **five business days after the date of the notice of disqualification of such bidder. The**  
29 **public entity shall issue a ruling in writing and deliver same to the affected bidder not**  
30 **later than five business days after the date of the informal hearing."**

31 AMENDMENT NO. 30

32 On page 20, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

33 **"(6) The provisions of this Subsection shall not apply to such actions of the**  
34 **Department of Transportation and Development."**

35 AMENDMENT NO. 31

36 On page 23, delete lines 26 through 28, and insert the following:

1           **"B. If the lowest responsible and responsive bidder has timely provided all**  
2 **documents required by R.S. 38:2212, and no injunction or temporary restraining order**  
3 **is in effect, the lowest responsible and responsive bidder and the public entity shall**  
4 **execute the contract not later than sixty"**

5 AMENDMENT NO. 32

6 On page 24, at the end of line 4, after "**later.**" insert "**However, the public entity and the**  
7 **contractor, upon mutual written consent of both parties, may agree to extend the**  
8 **deadline to issue the notice to proceed.**"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 33

10 On page 26, line 13, change "**architect or engineer**" to "**designer**"